line 1 deposited, the Director of Finance shall file a written notice thereof
 line 2 with the Secretary of State.
 line 3 (c)  Except as provided in subdivision (b) of Section 11773.2,
 line 4 for purposes of this article, “sufficient private donations” means
 line 5 funds in the amount of at least twelve million dollars
 line 6 ($12,000,000).
 line 7 (d)  This section shall become inoperative on July 1, 2013.
 line 8 SEC. 38. Section 11773.2 of the Health and Safety Code is
 line 9 amended to read:

line 10 11773.2. (a)  Notwithstanding Section 11773.1, during the
 line 11 2006–07 fiscal year, the department may develop and implement

[...]

line 1 1174.2. (a)  Notwithstanding any other law, the unencumbered
 line 2 balance of Item 5240-311-751 of Section 2 of the Budget Act of
 line 3 1990 shall revert to the unappropriated surplus of the 1990 Prison
 line 4 Construction Fund. The sum of fifteen million dollars
 line 5 ($15,000,000) is hereby appropriated to the Department of
 line 6 Corrections from the 1990 Prison Construction Fund for site
 line 7 acquisition, site studies, environmental studies, master planning,
 line 8 architectural programming, schematics, preliminary plans, working

[...]

line 3 additional facilities in conjunction with the centers provided for
 line 4 in this chapter.
 line 5 (c)  Thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) in funds shall be
 line 6 provided from the 1990 Prison Construction Fund and the 1990–B
 line 7 Prison Construction Fund, with fifteen million dollars
 line 8 ($15,000,000) each from the June 1990 bond issue and the
 line 9 November 1990 bond issue, for construction purposes set forth in

line 10 this chapter, provided that funding is appropriated in the state
 line 11 budget from the June and November 1990, prison bond issues for